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the hospital for 9 hours. From 10 ¢ clock in the morning till 9 O’clock in the morning he was in the hospital. He was under observation. He became painless. Every thing looked normal. And therefore they said, in order to find out the whole history, you can go back and bring all the medical
Ieports.

Declaration of Ahmedabed Airport as Internatiomal Airport

*345 SHRI NAVIN RAVANI : Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fac) that there is a great rush at Sant Cruz Airport in Bombay and people have to wait for very long for clearance ;

(b) whether there is a great demand to declare Ahmedabad Airport as an International Airport to reduce the rush at Bombay ; and

(c) if so, the steps Government have taken in this respect ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI ASHOK GEHLOT) : (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) During the early hours of the morning delay takes place at Bombay airport due to arrivals and departures at short intervals.

J (b) Requests have
Ahmedabad airport
international airport.

been received for
being declared as an

(c) The existing four international airports in the country are adequate for mecting the internationl traffic needs. At present Goverment do not contemplate declaring any other airport in the country as an international airport.

SHRI NAVIN RAVANI : Sir, the Minister has accepted that ‘Requests have been received for Ahmedabad airport being declared as.-an International Airport.’ 1 cannot understand why that request has not been accepted. Is is not a fact that most of the Indian international passengers using Bombay airport are mainly from Gujarat ?
The information that you have received is not proper. All the Gujrati passengers are buying their tickets from Bombay. Many of the Gujrati families are connected with many European countries, America, U. K,, Pakistan etc. These Passengers find it difficult to get seats in domestic flights while going abroad or returning to India. Im order to reduce the traffic congestion at Bombay, and to provide for alternative arrangements in case of emergent situations, when will it be possible for the Government to make Ahmedabad as an international airport ? If you have a survey, you will find that 75%,of Indians in America are from Gujrat, and they are all coming and going from Bombay, and purchasing tickets {from there.

o) FE TEAT . FPHIITE F
AT gars qger qfwq W@ &
e aga JX® & /T FT AT W& 1 W
¥ fau g1 3 qU sgr9® g FETAT oq7 T fzar, feww waw @z, Ew-T FAvd q41% fafasw ofgoos &k
ZTTAAA TqIE qArfEr o g fear
FI AT § AL FT & AT qT Iq &
Tg qaT 4T & FUx 5 gI 999
gfa a9 FAIIEIT § ®IH FN AT A
21394 . & W Q. Uq. T AN A
FOT 3 AR, A%BIFHT ATF FIF  FAO
1 ZATT 1T ZaR Sfezamig &Y 1A a1
U9 | AR G99 X139 a@ ¥
Tiqn fwar war 5 oar gfear st AFT § ATHE FT ag FUT 2650 IFAT
F1 fasar 1 @ & Ja 97 F9q 25
THIG I RATZE 98T § A 9T FI97 F7
@A U qraT 747 fF sguarars A sia<-
USET AL q3€ F fag ot atr & o
@ ¢ ag Sfea agf ¥ ok zw feufn &

T AT gare srger Mfgw ag@
fewar sr gwa |
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W & QT E § AW & AR &
faw ag s sgar =1gar f§ g zzamAd gagTe ugTiEr e g fear 1 7€ 1979
T AE 1981 ¥ 3 &, Aifwwa g«
gfezrma /7 WY wyar fag Fraw @
YEAT T arq F 4 AT IAH g7 74T f& arag, &awdr, faedr, A"E, ygueTare, AR, gaEEi, fAEe,
FIAT T AW, T G ATE AT
¥ g gl ¥ AOHT FAHT qW H gfaar gl av Sl o ferg & § 98
& #Yz F@1 AEA famy fF A ggeg 1 TE ¥ 3@ AN &1 9@ @ §,
qH AR g, § I T AraAET F A
SITAAT g, I°g AT g1 @Har | 1979 #
ST ad gen uwwrfew & fag @ are fa ot 9 S &) 3561 AR &1 T
¥ 47.28 978e, IGHIMIT 4.94 9THE
e 9T AT NTF 47.48 TXFC | ZH]
avg fzurarfenr & fau amwa 55.50
qIHE, JEHITAIE 4.89 ATHT UE HIX
TgINE § 39.61 98T | UH £ 1981 H
ST @3 gaAT I F wrIiET & A0 66.4
qygz KA JIFE, 4.5 9IHE FIH ygagrald G 29.10 IIET WIF e gy e | femewarfFo & faw 60.4
9@ arrg & fou, sgwararg F fan
4.0 978z UT HIT wARNZ @ & fag
35.60 9¥HT | 3T IFKTL aF 29 H1Ed
qIGET AW A AT &1 A GF QT4
F1 @y U gw A 7 faatfm fFar fe sguiaiz F1 AT gars sr=en wifgg Al fear o1 @war @ Iy
(wagrer FATAI, T7a8, TZIT FI (gea
F FAIUSET gar§ AT & Fg FATA
AT FT QRTFYEF § |

SHRI NAVIN RAVANI : I have listened to the
carefully.

answer of the hon. Minister

1 would like to know, whether
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it is a fact that the Air India has proposed to declare Ahmedabad and Amritsar as international airports, as they have got potentiality for that On what date has such a propose come from the Air India ?
If Ahmedabad airport is not declared as an international airport, will the facility of point to point service as is available to Amritsar and Trivandrum be given to Ahmedabad, and if so, when ?

HY srae Tged ; SgAA1E § qIE
JA-FAFReT § AT F @y=ar g f& .
aqe? N fraegm @1 @@ F A
& 87 & 9L #1 sfHd) AgASAE ¥
afg®s g 97 g9 #r frare & s9% strare
o § ag AymvATHA T gFQAr g A
JI FAG H, 1 §F F7AAT FTFH g,
STHT AT FTATAT AT JAT TEAE
%1 Sfadr g€ ar carzez T carz & AT d1d HIAAT € 4 IJTE 2 IFE FAL fa=rre faar sroam

PROF. P, . KURIEN : Sir, the Minister has replied that only in the morning hours there is delay in taking the passengers, but I have seen and this is my experience many a time that passengers in Bombay Airport, especially coming from Gulf countries, and who have to proceed to Cochin are stranded there for three or four days.
Every time when I go to Kerala, I find a number of passengers have been stranded there for three or four days because they do not get the connecting flight inspite of the fact that they come with their Okayed tickets there.

This matter has been represented to the Minister ip writing many a time that this rush being faced by the passengers coming from the Gulf countries should be removed and some solution should be brought out.
I would like to know what action would the Minister take in this respect ? Sir, there®
has been .a persistent demand to solve this problem. Trivandrum should be declared an international airport. 1 would like to know what view the Government is having in this regard ?
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DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY : Sir, it is all a conspiracy to undo Bombay.

5t rE gt @ WEGAX, WA
gIET 7 Ag AT FEl & [ JFT A /gq
SQIET HAEAT AT g | FH TH &1 HY
AT F § fF aegas & It Jeeq
FET T qqA W K ArgE afew ax
FH g AT @I §, ITFT T9g T gaAg 4
TN ¥ AFL6 a9 dF Aga Afuw
GBATEEH 1A 2 | IA7 & FML FIS UF
N RATEER AT gI AT & FT IAH HIW
AT [IAAT TSFST AT@T & ) g 39
A1 #F qTET 9 gu § 65 fFE g
q Fgi 9T FIE9T  Fq fFAr A0 | gH
78 799 | fafw= gw17 F 37 I21Q F
FI g wifow g fF o1 90 fAAqGa gaTs H™E FT UG g W1 & IgFT
1985 ¥ §Fw< ATSH FCAIE T ATTAT 7V
9 A¥AQ § I ALE B ATeATF T
TATHTT FT THAT |

Tl A% fagzw #1 sraviedia garg
AT AATY AT AT @, A AZ AATAT
qTgar g fF W) W agl § EH FEIA
¥ fau warseq #1 gfawr 3 W g &
3a% fau awr g617 1 gfaag agr a7
Wtz &, wa: gt 9% mAdsgm garg
ST FATT FI F1E JAIFFAT TET § |

st gdw ST @ YgHErEE ¥
ZAR qAUAT ay fazmi #1 Ad § AT
X AU T SAMET ITAWT FIT & | TAIT
% fadwi zfee aga ofes arm & oy
g | fesell-srrrr-sraqe uF fgar aar gar
2 1 efcez agd foeelt oy & AT BT FACT GATIEH (A § IaFT TATH]
Frar | & A AIEan §
Agca H 3@y g qg fra“r-anm-erqgt ot fzat § Sad ararw ¥ w1 9 FLamr
g AT 9T FLEATYR. 7
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1 TENE TR © AFAI, HEAAT
AT F TR F AR FHgr & 1 KA
UNEIT & g FFqed 1@Ar g < g4 aaa g fF feedl-smma-sagr uF Megq g qa1 gar g Afea & =g A & fqu qare agl g fF qage w1
AT GATS, ASTT ITAT ATIAF §
Faife feee) aga aswdr® § A< faedr &
g AT FATE AT AAT ZAT § AR
HA IAH HIT A ae.?rﬁfr g o @Y
2 zafae & ogr aft wan fF stage
FY AT JFAIET gATE HYST a1 F1
& & 1 38% afafyaa srat azf v 5@
a7g &1 wfafadra 7 2 f&F agi a3
HITET ga1E HSST T & faw
FIMH FT A79 KT ATT |

SHRI A, K, BALAN : When will the acrodromme at Calicut be completed ;, what is the progress of the work there ?

MR. SPEAKER : I don’t think it is a pertinent question. Shri Bheekhabhai.

SHRI A. K. BALAN : Sir, my question has not been answered.
(Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER ;
to this question.

It is not pertinent

SHRI A. NEELALOHITHADASAN
NADAR : The Minister has replied that the Trivandrum airport, will not be declared as an international airport, in reply to the supplementary question put by Prof. Kurien.

SHRI A. K. BALAN : There is a lot of trouble faced by Kerala people for going to Guif countries. That is why I was asking, when the airport at Calicut would be completed.
s e TgenA : FEIEES FH

am-c?wﬂ-a gaT§ EST AR HT =ﬁ‘r€
faare agi 8 '
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SHRI. A.K. BALAN : No ; T wanted to know when will the aerodromme at Calicut be completed,

SHRI DAULATSINHII JADEJA :
We are now flying over Kerala and Rajasthan.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: You
are now flying over America and Europe,

MR. SPEAKER :
intend to land now ?

Where do you

SHR1I DAULATSINHII JADEJA :
The hon. Minister has given statistics. Is the Ministry aware that besides Bombay, Calcutta, Delhi and Madras, the maximum aumber of airline offices are in Saurashtra and Gujarat ? About the passenger traffic which goes out of Bombay to Karachi, they have given the figures regarding options of the passengers- whether they want to fly out from Bombay. I don’t want to dispute them. They can have that information. But I would like to know whether he knows the fact that of the passengers going from

Bombay to Karachi, more than 709, are from Gujarat ?

As my friend asked for point-to-point service, why can’t Ahmedabad or any other airport in Gujarat be considered, at least for flights from Gujarat to Karachi, if not to

Gulf, U.K.,, U.S.A. and Middle East countries ?

MR, SPEAKER : He has alreedy replied to that part. They will make another survey and do it.

st amE gt ;S gt

Installation of Electronic Devices for Extensive Surveillance in

Pakistan

*346. SHRI BHEEKHABHAI : Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to State :

(a) whether it is a fact that sophisticated electronic devices for extensive surveillance are installed in Pakistan :

’
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(b) if so, whether there is any threat to our country ; and

(e) if so, the remedial measures taken by Government ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE

(SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN) : (a) to (¢) There are reports to indicate that Pakistan is acquiring surveillance systems as Part of the on-going

Programme for modernisation of its armed forces. Government are aware of the implications of such acquisitions and are taking appropriate measures.

SHRI BHEEKHABHALI : y=781 @127,

qeqey WEIRG, WAAT HAT ST A HqA gafaw % gav § faar § ¢

““There are reports to indicate that Pakistan is acquiring surveillance systems as part of the ongoing progrmme for modernisation of its armed forces, Government are aware of the implications of such acquisitions and are taking appropriale measures.”

§ 7g AT A1gar g f& sta o
FI AT ATAT & AT Fe1T FIFTT FgAT & fmargw agr &1 T Y aifepeara &
HHOFRT A1 AT W & LR, UFs] 6
9 wEE gI-udT G &

ACUET WEITA : ALHTL FT 37 T
FI qarg |

At WEr Wi giffFeqT T fgrgedtd & @127 97 gorey a9F FUH FLIE - ATIAFT ZH QX Hgar § 7
¥ 7 AAAT A1g4T §

Will Government augment their , sources of information, awareness, vigilance and also increase the sophisticated arms ?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN

;> When:
I said, Government

have seen reports, it

